UniCredit Funding
UCG benefits from diversified issue platforms in Germany, Austria and Italy (2/2)

62

Asset Quality
The application of Bank of Italy rules, stricter than the international practice,
to CEE countries implied a 0.9 bn increase in Gross Impaired Loans

 The stock of Gross Impaired Loans, as of December 2010, was re-stated after the full application of Bank of
Italy rules to all the CEE countries, instead of the international practice

 As a consequence, some impaired loans changed category (from NPLs and Doubtful to Restructured and
Past Due), and some performing loans were re-classified to impaired loans, bringing slightly down the overall
coverage

Past Due 668

Restructured 1,032

Doubtful -636

NPLs -206

+858 mln

Pro-forma

68,215

Stated

67,356

Group Gross Impaired Loans, Dec. 10 (mln)

Change in Gross figures, Dec. 10 (mln)

Coverage of Gross Impaired Loans, Dec. 10

-0.5 p.p.

Pro-forma

43.9%

Stated

44.4%

Coverage ratios pro-forma, Dec. 10

Past Due 13.3%

Restructured 20.4%

Doubtful 31.2%

NPLs 57.5%

63

Consolidated Results 1Q11

Agenda

Annex

 Divisional Results

 Additional Group Slides

 1Q11 Database

64

Group P&L

Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

(mln Euro) 2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 q/q y/y

Net interest 3,884 3,982 3,893 3,956 3,890 - 2.5% - 0.2%

Dividends and other income from equity investments 117 144 69 135 60 - 18.9% + 93.8%

Net fees and commissions 2,168 2,155 1,993 2,171 2,136 + 0.6% + 1.5%

Net trading, hedging and fair value income 700 53 381 58 560 n.m. + 24.9%

Net other expenses/income 59 139 86 114 99 - 57.3% - 39.9%

OPERATING INCOME 6,928 6,474 6,422 6,433 6,746 + 7.0% + 2.7%

Payroll costs -2,333 -2,196 -2,356 -2,331 -2,322 + 6.2% + 0.5%

Other administrative expenses -1,345 -1,407 -1,330 -1,401 -1,341 - 4.4% + 0.3%

Recovery of expenses 104 164 111 108 101 - 36.7% + 2.6%

Amortisation & depreciation -284 -282 -284 -278 -281 + 0.9% + 1.1%

Operating costs -3,858 -3,720 -3,859 -3,903 -3,842 + 3.7% + 0.4%

OPERATING PROFIT 3,070 2,754 2,563 2,530 2,903 + 11.5% + 5.7%

Net write-downs of loans -1,504 -1,751 -1,634 -1,716 -1,791 - 14.1% - 16.0%

NET OPERATING PROFIT 1,566 1,003 929 814 1,113 + 56.2% + 40.8%

Provisions for risks and charges -161 -472 -32 -106 -156 - 65.9% + 3.2%

Integration costs -3 -254 -16 -6 -6 - 98.7% - 42.4%

Net income from investments 84 -155 4 47 68 n.m. + 23.3%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 1,486 121 886 749 1,020 n.m. + 45.8%

Income tax for the period -555 509 -380 -331 -393 n.m. + 41.4%

Profit (Loss) from non-current assets held for sale, after tax 0 0 0 0 0 n.m. n.m.

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 932 630 505 418 627 + 47.8% + 48.5%

Minorities -107 -80 -122 -56 -63 + 32.5% + 69.6%

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP BEFORE PPA 825 550 383 362 564 + 50.0% + 46.2%

Purchase Price Allocation effect -15 -30 -49 -52 -44 - 49.7% - 66.0%

Goodwill impairment 0 -199 0 -162 0 n.m. n.m.

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GROUP 810 321 334 148 520 + 152.5% + 55.7%

Var. %

65

1Q11 P&L breakdown

F&SME

Network

F&SME

Product

Factories

CIB
Private

Banking
AM CEE

Corporate

Centre &

Elision

Group

Net interest 1,548 350 1,316 64 3 818 -215 3,884

Dividends and other income from equity investments 3 0 80 1 2 3 29 117

Net fees and commissions 1,189 110 430 173 205 288 -228 2,168

Net trading, hedging and fair value income 16 10 569 2 0 38 65 700

Net other expenses/income -8 21 2 0 6 14 25 59

OPERATINGINCOME 2,748 491 2,396 240 216 1,161 -324 6,928

Payroll costs -848 -95 -289 -75 -70 -254 -702 -2,333

Other administrative expenses -1,015 -139 -387 -66 -43 -233 538 -1,345

Recovery of expenses 71 11 2 2 3 0 15 104

Amortisation & depreciation -34 -9 -7 -1 -7 -49 -176 -284

Operating costs -1,826 -232 -681 -139 -118 -536 -326 -3,858

OPERATINGPROFIT 922 259 1,715 101 98 625 -650 3,070

Net write-downs of loans -594 -155 -456 -1 0 -274 -23 -1,504

NET OPERATING PROFIT 327 104 1,259 100 98 351 -673 1,566

Provisions for risks and charges -20 -4 -51 0 -1 -2 -84 -161

Integration costs -3 0 0 0 0 -1 0 -3

Net income from investments 1 1 60 0 1 2 20 84

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 306 101 1,268 100 98 351 -737 1,486

66

39.7% of Group revenues

F&SME Network P&L

Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

(mln Euro) 2011 2010 2010 2010 2010 q/q y/y

Net interest 1,548 1,550 1,517 1,508 1,544 - 0.1% + 0.3%

Dividends and other income from equity investments 3 4 0 5 0 - 27.2% n.m.

Net fees and commissions 1,189 991 981 1,093 1,119 + 19.9% + 6.2%

Net trading, hedging and fair value income 16 13 13 16 13 + 19.8% + 27.2%

Net other expenses/income -8 -17 -14 -5 0 - 54.2% n.m.

OPERATINGINCOME 2,748 2,542 2,497 2,617 2,677 + 8.1% + 2.7%

Payroll costs -848 -819 -877 -847 -856 + 3.4% - 1.0%

Other administrative expenses -1,015 -972 -1,016 -1,042 -1,024 + 4.4% - 0.9%